

LFIR # 2336

1. Project Title	Bitner Plante ALS Initiative of FI	orida			
2. Senate Sponsor	Jonathan Martin				
3. Date of Request	3/4/2025				
4. Project/Program De	scription				
Multidisciplinary Clini Health Neuroscience (Orlando), University Association in Florida by 40 percent. The in	continued access for ALS patients cs in Florida. There are seven cer Institute Jacksonville, University of South Florida (Tampa), Nova Sa on this project. This multidisciplin pact to the State is a reduction in ell as increased federal/private inv	tified centers in the state, of Miami, Holy Cross Hea Southeastern University (I nary approach is proven to costs in community-base	located at Mayo Cl lth (Ft. Lauderdale), Davie) that are colla o increase life expect ed/home-based care	inic (Jacksonville), UF , Orlando Health borating with The ALS ctancy for ALS patients e, Medicaid, and	
5. State Agency to rec State Agency contact 6. Amount of the Nonre		artment of Health			
Type of Funding		Amo	unt		
Operating		2,500,000			
Fixed Capital Outlay		0			
Total State Funds R	equested	2,500,000			
-	or Fiscal Year 2025-2026 (includi			ect)	
Type of Funding		Amount	Percentage		
	equested (from question #6)	2,500,000	100%		
Matching Funds					
Federal		0	0%		
,	amount of this request)	0	0%		
Local		0	0%		
Other		0	0%		
Total Project Costs	for Fiscal Year 2025-2026	2,500,000	100%		

Fiscal Year	Amo	ount	Specific	Vetoed	
(уууу-уу)	Recurring	Nonrecurring	Appropriation #		
2024-25	0	2,000,000	521	No	

8. Has this project previously received state funding?

We are not aware of any other funding sources.

If yes, provide the most recent instance:

			<u>-,</u>	,			
9.	Is future-year fund	ing likely to be req	uested?		Yes		
	a. If yes, indicate n	onrecurring amou	nt per yeaı	r.	2,500,000		
	b. Describe the so	urce of funding tha	ıt can be u	sed in li	eu of state fundi	ng.	

Yes



LFIR # 2336

Complete questions 10 and 11 for Fixed Capital Outlay Projects

a. What is the cu		he project?				
Planning	O Design	Construction	O N/A			
b. Is the project	"shovel ready"	(i.e permitted)?				
c. What is the es	stimated start da	ate of construction?				
d. What is the es	stimated comple	etion date of constru	ction?			
e. What funding	stream will be ι	ised for ongoing ope	erations and n	naintenance	of the project?	
		o receive, directly or ers of the facility and		y fixed capita	al outlay fundin	ng. Include the
•		,	,			

12. Details on how the requested state funds will be expended

Spending Category	Description	Amount
Administrative Costs:		
Executive Director/Project Head Salary and Benefits	Executive and contract manager handle all contract tasks and deliverables, manage subcontracts with the ALS clinics and direct staff in all tasks related to the initiative.	20,000
Other Salary and Benefits	Clinic liaison staff participate in the implementation of the multidisciplinary care model and provide care navigation to make sure each patient's needs are met. Executive and care services staff develop and host a statewide patient symposium to provide education and resources. The symposium also brings together ALS Clinic staff from across the state to share clinical best practices.	90,000
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other		0
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0
Operational Costs		
Salary and Benefits		0
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other	Attorney services (for subcontracts), printing, mailing, supplies, staff travel to ALS Clinics and Patient Symposium. Expenses to develop and host Patient Symposium: venue fees, marketing, logistics, and planning.	75,000
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study	Subcontracts with the ALS Clinics at Mayo Clinic, UF Health Neuroscience Institute Jacksonville, University of Miami, Holy Cross Health, Orlando Health, University of South Florida, and Nova Southeastern University.	2,315,000
Fixed Capital Construction/Majo	r Renovation:	
Construction/Renovation/Land/ Planning Engineering		0
Total State Funds Requested (m	ust equal total from question #6)	2,500,000



LFIR # 2336

13. Program Performance

a. What specific purpose or goal will be achieved by the funds requested?

Funding the Initiative at \$2.5 million annually will help ensure Mayo Clinic, USF, University of Miami, Holy Cross Health, NOVA Southeastern, Orlando Health, and University of Florida Jacksonville will be able to continue providing much needed care to the growing number of ALS patients who attend these clinics. Funding the Initiative also ensures that clinics can function in a financially sustainable model, and avoid cutting back on the number of clinic days, or denying services to uninsured or underinsured ALS patients.

b. What activities and services will be provided to meet the intended purpose of these funds?

Multidisciplinary ALS Clinics have emerged as the gold standard for treating and supporting patients with ALS and their families. At a Multidisciplinary ALS Clinic, patients receive efficient, comprehensive care from a team of specialists at a single location, on a single day. The team includes a neurologist, specialized nurse case manager, pulmonologist, (available as needed), gastroenterologist (available as needed), respiratory therapist, physical therapist, occupational therapist, speech therapist, dietitian, social worker, psychologist, palliative care expert and an ALS Association Clinic Liaison. Multidisciplinary ALS Clinics coordinate care and interface with the primary care physician, local neurologist, and community-based services.

c. What direct services will be provided to citizens by the appropriation project?

Even though ALS is currently incurable, studies have clearly demonstrated that patients who attend a Multidisciplinary ALS Clinic: (1) have 40 percent longer survival rates; (2) benefit from improved quality of life; (3) receive a higher standard of evidence-based care; and, (4) receive more assistance in managing their activities of daily living. In fact, multidisciplinary care is an independent predictor of survival. Patients attending multidisciplinary clinics had fewer hospital admissions and shorter inpatient stays than those who are cared for by a single provider. Additionally, a 2017 study titled "Multidisciplinary clinics coordinate care and interface with the primary care physician, local neurologist, and community based services" found "survival of people attending a specialist ALS clinic have improved over a 13-year period... This supports the notion that specialist integrated multidisciplinary care provides benefit in ALS that can be measured in survival improvement."

d. Who is the target population served by this project? How many individuals are expected to be served?

There are currently ~1,350 people living with ALS in Florida, indicating a prevalence rate of 9.1 per 100,000. Because of the fatal nature of the disease, the number of people treated for ALS during a given year is actually much greater because some pass away during the year and are replaced by others who are newly diagnosed. Additionally, military veterans are twice as likely to be diagnosed with ALS than those without a military background so this program supports our veterans as well. In fact, ALS is considered a "service-related disease" by the US Department of Defense.

e. What is the expected benefit or outcome of this project? What is the methodology by which this outcome will be measured?

Decreased costs related to community-based and home-based care services because ALS patients can live independently longer; reduced drains on Medicaid; reduction in frequency and length of hospital stays; less burden on transportation services for the medical needy thanks to coordination of care. Additionally, the program helps to increase research investment from the Federal Government and the Pharmaceutical Industry thanks to improved access to ALS patients.

f. What are the suggested penalties that the contracting agency may consider in addition to its standard penalties for failing to meet deliverables or performance measures provided for in the contract?

S	tandard contract penalties are sufficient.					
14. Is 1	14. Is this project related to mitigation, response, or recovery from a natural disaster? No					
a. If	Yes, what phase best describes the project?					
	Mitigation (reducing or eliminating potential loss of life or property)					
	Response (addressing the immediate and short-term effects of a natural disaster)					



LFIR # 2336

5. Has the entity app	lied for or received fed	deral assistance for this project?	
☐ Yes, Applied			
☐ Yes, Received			
□ No			
☐ No, but intends to	o apply		
a. If yes, provide th	e FEMA project works	heet ID#:	
b. Provide the total	project cost listed on	the FEMA project worksheet:	
6. Has the entity app	lied for or received sta	te assistance for this project (other	than this request)?
☐ Yes, Applied			
☐ Yes, Received			
□ No			
☐ No, but intends to	o apply		
		gency (ex. Local Government Emerg	ency Bridge Loan, Departm
a. If yes, specify the	e program and state aç	gency (ex. Local Government Emerg	ency Bridge Loan, Departm
a. If yes, specify the Commerce):	e program and state aç	gency (ex. Local Government Emerg	ency Bridge Loan, Departm
a. If yes, specify the Commerce):	e program and state ag		ency Bridge Loan, Departm
a. If yes, specify the Commerce): . Requester Contact a. First Name b. Organization	e program and state ag t Information Melissa		ency Bridge Loan, Departm
a. If yes, specify the Commerce): . Requester Contact a. First Name b. Organization	e program and state age t Information Melissa The ALS Association Melissa.More@als.org		ency Bridge Loan, Department
a. If yes, specify the Commerce): . Requester Contact a. First Name b. Organization c. E-mail Address d. Phone Number	e program and state age information Melissa The ALS Association Melissa.More@als.org (813)365-9295	Last Name More	ency Bridge Loan, Department
a. If yes, specify the Commerce): C. Requester Contact a. First Name b. Organization c. E-mail Address	e program and state age information Melissa The ALS Association Melissa.More@als.org (813)365-9295	Last Name More	ency Bridge Loan, Department



LFIR # 2336

☑Non Profit 501(c	☑Non Profit 501(c)(3)						
□Non Profit 501(c	□Non Profit 501(c)(4)						
□Local Entity	□Local Entity						
□University or Co	□University or College						
□Other (please sp	□Other (please specify)						
d. First Name	Name Melissa Last Name More						
e. E-mail Address	Melissa.More@als.org	Melissa.More@als.org					
f. Phone Number	(813)365-9295 Ext.						
19. Lobbyist Contact Information							
a. Name	Robert H. (Rob) Johnson						
b. Firm Name	The Mayernick Group LLC						
c. E-mail Address	rob@themayernickgroup.com						
d. Phone Number	(850)491-1430	(850)491-1430					

The information provided will be posted to the Florida Senate website for public viewing if sponsored by a Senator.